

## Sessions Case No. 63/2014

55/12-09-2019: Out of four accused persons one is present on court bail and three are absent by petition.

Ld. P.P. is present.

Ld. Defence Lawyer submits before the Court that all the independent witnesses have already been examined and case is pending for disposal awaiting the witnesses of police personnels i.e. C.S.W. 10, S.I. Prasanta Kr. Roy, C.S.W. 11 S.I. Pulak Kr. Das, C.S.W. 12 SI Sankar Kr. Roy, C.S.W. 13 S.I.(IO) Prabhash Ch. Mahaldar, all of Raiganj P.S. He further mentioned before the Court that summons were duly issued by Ld. P.P. on 14-06-2017, 02-08-2017, 03-08-2017, 30-10-2017, 31-10-2017, 11-01-2018, 12-01-2018, 30-01-2018, 08-03-2018, 12-03-2018, 17-05-2018, 18-05-2018, 16-07-2018, 08-05-2018, 11-09-2018 but they are not did not turn up before the Court and today only one R.T. message is sent stating that the police officers are unable to attend before the Court due to their badly engagement in law and order duty in c/w deputation etc. etc.

Heard Ld. Lawyer and the Ld. P.P., gone through the record. It appears that the Ld.P.P. is very serious and he sent notice to all the police officers but they did not pay any heed. So I am hereby requesting the S.P., Uttar Dinajpur to give direction to all the above mentioned police officers on the next date without fail or without any excuse of law and order duty. The Court cannot wait for an indefinite period till their retirement This Court waited for days after days, months after months and year after years and now it is very sufficient.

Under the above circumstances, the Superintendent of Police, Uttar Dinajpur is directed to look into the matter and give direction to the above mentioned Police Personnels to attend before the Court on the dates fixed without fail and if fails, the Superintendent of Police, Uttar Dinajpur will have to explain for non-attendance of the aforesaid police personnels before the Court.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 10-12-2019 for evidence of C.S.W. 9 & 10

Fix 11-12-2019 for evidence of C.S.W. 11 & 12

Fix 12-12-2019 for evidence of C.S.W. 13

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Uttar Dinajpur for information and taking necessary action.

Dictd. by me

ASJ FTC-II,  
Raiganj.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
FTC-II, Raiganj.